

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2022-OC-1198

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC, et al.

versus

JEFF LANDRY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana, et al.

ON APPLICATION FOR SUPERVISORY WRITS TO
THE LOUISIANA FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL, NO. 2022-CW-0806,
AND TO THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE,
NO. 720988, DIVISION "B," SECTION 24
THE HONORABLE DONALD R. JOHNSON, PRESIDING

OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF 22
INTERESTED LAW PROFESSORS AND JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* AND OPPOSITION TO BRIEFS OF 22 INTERESTED LAW PROFESSORS
AND JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL AS *AMICI CURIAE*

CIVIL PROCEEDING

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL #20685
Solicitor General*
Lead Counsel
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN #36682
Deputy Solicitor General
ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL #28561
CHIMENE Y. ST. AMANT #22861
EMILY G. ANDREWS #31017
ALEXANDER T. REINBOTH #34048
Assistant Attorneys General
Louisiana Department of Justice
Post Office Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
Telephone: (225) 326-6000
Facsimile: (225) 326-6098
E-mail: MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov
FreelA@ag.louisiana.gov
StAmantC@ag.louisiana.gov
AndrewsG@ag.louisiana.gov
ReinbothA@ag.louisiana.gov

JAMES M. GARNER #19589
JOHN T. BALHOFF, II #24288
RYAN O. LUMINAIS #30605
SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER
KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Twenty-eighth Fl.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 299-2100
Facsimile: (504) 299-2300
E-mail: jgarner@shergarner.com
jbalhoff@shergarner.com
rluminais@shergarner.com

Special Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Defendants
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF LOUISIANA JEFF LANDRY and
SECRETARY COURTNEY PHILLIPS OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<i>Amici curiae</i> 's Motions for Leave Should Be Denied	1
A.	<i>Amici curiae</i> merely repeat the same positions taken by Plaintiffs	1
B.	<i>Amici curiae</i> do not satisfy the other criteria required of them by this Court	3
1.	The law professors have no expertise in this area, and their opinions are inadequate	3
2.	Mr. Caldwell has no substantial, legitimate interest in this case. If he does, he has a conflict of interest	5
II.	In the Event This Court Grants <i>Amici Curiae</i> Leave, This Court Should Disregard Their Arguments	7
A.	The law professors are wrong	7
B.	Mr. Caldwell is wrong	9
III.	Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Pa. Section v. Thornburgh,</i> 699 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar,</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	4
<i>Connick v. Sheppard,</i> 15-582 (La. App. 5th Cir. 9/24/2015), 176 So. 3d 1129.....	9, 10
<i>Guillot v. Nunez,</i> 225 La. 1035, 74 So. 2d 205 (1953)	2, 8
<i>Hirt v. City of New Orleans,</i> 225 La. 1077, 10 So. 2d 380 (1953)	8
<i>Manuel v. State,</i> 1995-2189 (La. 3/8/1996), 692 So. 2d 320.....	8
<i>Knights of Columbus, Ch. No. 2409 v. La. Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corrections,</i> <i>Div. of State Police,</i> 548 So. 2d 936 (La. 1989)	8
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Barr,</i> 923 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,</i> 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.,</i> 475 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Silver Dollar Liquor, Inc. v. Red River Parish Police Jury,</i> 2010-2776 (La. 9/7/2011), 74 So. 3d 641	7
<i>State in Interest of A.C.,</i> 1993-1125 (La. 1/27/1994), 643 So. 2d 719.....	7
<i>Wall v. Close,</i> 201 La. 986, 10 So. 2d 779 (1942)	7, 9
<i>Womack v. Louisiana Commission on Governmental Ethics,</i> 250 La. 37, 193 So. 2d 777 (1967)	8

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

La. Const. art. 1, § 20.1	8
La. Const. art. 3, § 1(A)	4
La. Const. art. 4 § 8	5
La. Sup. Ct. R. VII, § 12	<i>passim</i>
La. R.S. 13:4431	<i>passim</i>

La. Civ. Code art. 9	9
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 3612.....	6, 7
